
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on WEDNESDAY, 6 MARCH 2024 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) meeting held on 31st January 2024. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

3. RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 
11 - 14) 

 
To note responses received to questions asked at previous meetings.  

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle  
01480 388008 
 

4. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 15 - 30) 
 

a) The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
b) Members to discuss future planning of items for the Work Programme 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 
 
 



5. CORPORATE PLAN REFRESH 2024 (Pages 31 - 66) 
 

The Panel is invited to comment on the refresh of the Corporate Plan.  
 
Executive Councillor: S Conboy 

 
Contact Officer: D Buckridge 
01480 388065 
 

6. FINANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24 QUARTER 3 (Pages 67 - 104) 
 

The Panel is invited to comment on the Finance Performance Report 2023/24 
Quarter 3.  
 
Executive Councillor: B Mickelburgh 

 
Contact Officer: K Sutton 
01480 387072 
 

7. AMENDED FEES & CHARGES SCHEDULE (Pages 105 - 170) 
 

An amendment to the Fees and Charges Schedule is to be presented to the 
Panel.  
 
Executive Councillor: B Mickelburgh 

 
Contact Officer: K Sutton 
01480 387072 
 

27 day of February 2024 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf


regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
Tel No. 01480 388008/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit.

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 31 
January 2024. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C M Gleadow – Chair. 
   
  Councillors A Blackwell, S Cawley, 

S J Corney, I D Gardener, J E Harvey, 
S A Howell, A R Jennings, R Martin, 
Dr M Pickering and N Wells. 

   
 APOLOGIES: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
R A Slade. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors B A Mickelburgh and S W 

Ferguson. 
 
 
 
59. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd January 2024 were approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

60. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
  

61. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 The Panel received and noted the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme and the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions 
(a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
February 2024 to 31st May 2024. 
  

62. FINAL 2024/25 REVENUE BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY (2025/26 TO 2028/29) INCLUDING THE 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME   

 
 By means of a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate 

Resources (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book) 
the Final 2024/25 Budget and Medium-term Financial Strategy 
(2025/26 to 2028/29) including Capital Programme was 
presented to the Panel. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Gleadow regarding the 
introduction of the garden waste subscription service, the Panel 
heard that this was introduced due to jeopardy in future 
budgets, there was a commitment to progress this service and 
to delay this would result in a considerable operational deficit 

Page 5 of 170

Agenda Item 1



alongside costs incurred by the project implementation and 
refunds to those who had already paid. 
 
Councillor Martin enquired about the reasons for a 668% 
increase on the previous budget under the Head of Service 
Strategic Insights and Delivery line, following which the Panel 
heard that the reasons for this would be sought and brought 
back to the Panel at a later date.  
 
In response to a further question from Councillor Martin, the 
Panel heard that in order to achieve good energy prices over 
the last couple of years, the Council had joined a framework 
agreement where energy was purchased in advance, resulting 
in the Council benefitting from lower rates when prices were 
rising but that consumption will continue at higher rates initially, 
due to the commitment, even though the market price are 
starting to decrease. In addition it was noted that the Council’s 
recent decarbonisation works had moved the Council’s energy 
usage from gas to electricity which has a higher monetary cost. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Harvey, the Panel heard 
that the increase in the Finance and Resources figure in Table 
21 included the creation of the new reserves going forward as 
well as other costs such as MRP calculations. 
 
Councillor Pickering enquired why there were lines within the 
Fees and 
Charges document which were showing a 0% increase. The 
Panel heard that some of these were outside of the Council’s 
control as they were statutory fees, that some fees such as One 
Leisure fees had increased but that all fees had been discussed 
with relevant portfolio holders and decisions made based on 
those. 
 
Councillor Jennings highlighted a discrepancy between figures 
quoted as being in the MTFS for the Garden Waste 
Subscription Service and figures which had been presented to 
the Panel last year. The Panel heard that there had been a cost 
included in the business case relating to possible additional 
charges from the County Council. There has been no 
advisement of any additional costs that will be payable, so 
these figures have not been reflected through the MTFS. 
 
The Panel heard, following a further question from Councillor 
Jennings on the decrease in the number of Council Tax 
properties compared to last year’s MTFS, that the Council Tax 
team had undertaken work to ensure a more accurate figure in 
this year’s budget rather than an estimation which had been 
used in previous years, therefore the team were fully confident 
on the figures given within the Council Tax base. 
 
 

Page 6 of 170



Detail was given to the Panel after a question from Councillor 
Jennings relating to the growth bids in Table 2B. That the 
growth bids within; 
 

 Corporate Services related to assessments on rents on 
Commercial investment strategy, improving Civic Suite 
streaming, facility management remedial works on non-
compliant fire doors, implementation of workforce 
Strategy. 

 Finance & Resources related to additional resource to 
assist with reporting 

 And that detail would be sought and reported back to the 
Panel for growth bids within Planning and Regeneration 
& Growth. 

 
Following a question from Councillor Wells relating to the detail 
in Table 7 surrounding supplies and services, communications 
and computing, the Panel heard that again the detail would be 
sought and relayed to the Panel after the meeting.  
 
Councillor Cawley enquired about the growth shown under 
Leisure, Waste and Street Scene in Table 2, and the Panel 
were advised that this was due to an anticipated increase in 
wages in line with the planned national minimum wage 
increases and increased energy costs following the conversion 
to electricity from gas. The Panel also heard that the £900,000 
in the report relating to the MRF contract was not yet confirmed 
but this was consistent with the information provided by the 
County Council to date. 
 
Councillor Gardener advised the Panel that as a County 
Councillor, he had been advised that the County Council 
intended to charge the District Council for the anticipated 
reduction in waste disposal following the implementation of the 
Garden Waste Subscription Service and expressed surprise 
that this cost had not been accounted for within the budget. 
 
It was observed by Councillor Gardener that tables 14 and 24 
did not show any planned training budget for either Leisure & 
Health or Planning Services whereas other services did show 
this. The Panel heard that there was a centrally held budget for 
training but that some services had put specific training costs 
into their budgets in addition to this. 
 
Councillor Cawley enquired about the £2.5m budgeted for the 
Workforce 
Strategy and asked for clarity on what this would cover. The 
Panel heard that this Strategy was still being developed and 
therefore the detail was not yet available however this was the 
amount which had been reserved for the work. 
 
 

Page 7 of 170



Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be 
passed to Cabinet for their consideration when making a 
decision upon the recommendations contained within the report. 
  

63. 2024/25 TREASURY MANAGEMENT, CAPITAL AND INVESTMENT 
STRATEGIES   

 
 By means of a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate 

Resources (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), 
the 2024/25 Treasury Management, Capital and Investment 
Strategies Report was presented to the Panel.  
 
Councillor Blackwell commented that the forecasting by the Link 
Group contained within the report was much appreciated as 
was the detail surrounding the Council’s property investments. 
Councillor Blackwell also commented that references in the 
report to interest rates being high, should be taken in the 
context that in the past these rates would not actually have 
been seen as high. 
 
Councillor Gleadow enquired whether Treasury training would 
be made available to Overview and Scrutiny members, following 
which the Panel were advised that the mechanics for this were 
being put in place and details would be communicated to the 
Panel after training providers (potentially Link Group and 
others) are contacted for their offer, and following this, a 
discussion at Treasury and Capital Management Group. It was 
anticipated that the training would also be provided to members 
of the Corporate Governance Committee. 
 
Following an enquiry from Councillor Howell about the 
management of the properties within the CIS Strategy located 
outside the district, the Panel were assured that the team 
managed these long term investments and took into account a 
variety of risk factors to ensure both best value and protection 
for the Council.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Jennings surrounding 
the increase of values at the Rowley Arts Centre, the Panel 
heard that this was due to rents returning to more normal levels 
following the reduction that had been enforced during the 
COVID period. As rent levels are a key component in 
calculating the property valuations, the higher rents led to 
increased property valuations.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8 of 170



Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be 
passed to Cabinet for their consideration when making a 
decision upon the recommendations contained within the report. 
  

64. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24 QUARTER 3   
 

 By means of a report by the Business Intelligence & 
Performance Manager and the Performance & Data Analyst (a 
copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
Corporate Performance Report 2023/24 Quarter 3 was 
presented to the Panel.  
 
Having heard about the concerns highlighted by the report in 
relation to Disabled Facilities Grants, Councillor Harvey 
enquired whether this subject could be investigated by the 
relevant Scrutiny Panel. It was confirmed that this would be 
progressed by the Democratic Services Team and relevant 
Officers.  
 
Councillor Gleadow expressed concerns that the Market Towns 
project was marked as amber when updates to the Panel had 
suggested this was on track. The Panel was assured that the St 
Neots project was on track and that the overall project included 
many additional projects which had resulted in the amber 
status.  
 
Councillor Jennings expressed concern that the Priory Centre 
project was due to commence in 2028 within the report, the 
Panel were assured that this was an error within the report and 
that the project was due to begin imminently.  
 
Councillor Martin observed that the reports were much 
improved on previous years but requested that some context to 
the number of Disabled Facilities Grants completed, such as the 
size of the backlog, would be helpful in understanding how this 
was being addressed. Councillor Pickering agreed with the 
improvements to the format and asked if it would be possible to 
adjust the layout to enable a one page view rather than viewing 
multiple documents side by side.  
 
Following an enquiry by Councillor Pickering on the 
wearehuntingdonshire website, the Panel heard that an update 
on the project would be sought and relayed back to the Panel.  
 
Councillor Cawley observed that there were many green 
statuses throughout the report and whilst this was good 
enquired if it had been considered for an independent body to 
review the targets and provide more challenge. The Panel 

Page 9 of 170



heard that a planned independent Peer Review would assist 
with this as would Oflog measures which allowed benchmarking 
against data sets of comparable authorities.  
 
In response to a concern expressed by Councillor Blackwell 
about staff sickness, the Panel heard that the Council were in 
line with national averages for similar authorities. However work 
was also being done to look at separating short and long term 
sickness reporting within the report to give a more solid 
understanding of this area. It was also noted that more detailed 
information is available in the Workforce Report which is 
published for Employment Committee and publicly available.  
 
The Panel heard that household waste collections had some 
seasonality, especially with garden waste and it was anticipated 
that the service was on track for the year.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Pickering, the Panel heard 
that delays included when processing Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Support claims were due to evidence requested 
from customers and the consequential delays for that as well as 
seasonality in the volume of work.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Gleadow regarding 
procurement rules, the Panel heard that the detail on this would 
be reported back to the Panel following the meeting.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Pickering regarding 
funding for a Problem Solving Officer, the Panel heard that a 
grant had been secured to fund the role which would connect 
multiple agencies with Council services and that recruitment 
would be underway once it was established how best to 
progress this.  
 
Following the discussion, it was 
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be 
passed to Cabinet for their consideration when making a 
decision upon the recommendations contained within the report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 10 of 170



Overview and Scrutiny (Performance and Growth) Panel – Questions requiring a response. 

Minute 
No.  

Item Councillor Question Answer 

23/62 Final 
2024/25 
Revenue 
Budget 

Cllr Martin Query on a 
668% increase 
on last years 
budget under 
the Head of 
Service 
Strategic 
Insights and 
Delivery Line.  

That the re
[...]
agement with 
Parish Councils and 
development of 
relationship 

• Hydrogen Vehicles 
• Environmental 

impacts on planning 
– renewable energy, 
green spaces 

 
 

P
age 16 of 170



Task and Finish Groups 
Performance and Growth  

Review of External Appointments to Outside Organisations 
Membership: Cllrs S Cawley, S J Corney, I D Gardener and S A Howell 
Progress:  
Summer 2022: Terms of Reference have been established. Questionnaire has been sent to all relevant boards and organisations. Regular 
meetings are established from September.  
September 2022: Evidence and information gathering underway.  
November 2022: Information gathering completed. 
February 2023: Report presented to O&S Panel and Cabinet 
March 2023: Cabinet response to the report received by the Panel.  
July 2023: Communication to be sent to all Councillors who are representatives on outside organisations to advise the new reporting 
progress.  
January 2024: Group met to discuss progress and anticipated plan to move forward. 
Next steps: Plan to regularly review and monitor implementation of recommendations. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 17 of 170



Environment, Communities and Partnerships 

Climate Working Group 
Members: Cllrs T D Alban, J Kerr, C Lowe and D Shaw 
Lead Officer: Neil Sloper 
Progress:  
November 2022: Initial Meetings held to establish Terms of Reference for the group.  
April 2023: Regular meetings established. Evidence and information gathering to be progressed.  
Group to be involved in the Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy Development. 
January 2024: Meetings held to discuss proposed work plan for the group and to discuss HVO Fuels project 
Next Steps: Meetings to be scheduled to allow involvement in proposed works.  

 

Climate Sub Group 
Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy 
Members: Cllrs T D Alban, J Kerr, C Lowe and D Shaw 
Lead Officer: George McDowell 
Progress: 
February 2022: Initial meeting held  
May 2023: Regular meetings established. Residents surv
[...]
ld be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a) To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i)   Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
  (ii)  Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

P
age 24 of 170



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 5 of 10 

 
Corporate Plan 
Refresh 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
19 Mar 
2024 
 

 
 
 

 
Dan Buckridge, Business 
Intelligence and Performance 
Manager Tel:  01480 388065 Email: 
dan.buckridge@huntingdonshire.go
v.uk  
 

 
 

 
Executive 
Leader, 
Chair of 
the 
Cabinet 
and 
Executive 
Councillor 
for Place 
 

 
Performance 
& Growth 
 

 
Biodiversity 4 All 
- Project Update 
(SLT) *** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
19 Mar 
2024 
 

 
 
 

 
Nick Massey, Project Manager - 
Biodiversity for All and Open 
Spaces Tel: 01480388388 Email 
nick.massey@huntingdonshire.gov.
uk  
 

 
 

 
Executive 
Councillor 
for Climate 
and 
Environme
nt 
 

 
Environment, 
Communities 
and 
Partnerships 
 

P
age 25 of 170



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 


[...]
rt to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 9 of 10 

 
CPE Agency 
Agreement 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
16 Apr 
2024 
 

 
 
 

 
George McDowell, Parking Services 
Officer Tel No: 01480 388386 or 
Email: 
george.mcdowell@huntingdonshire.
gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
Executive 
Councillor 
for Leisure, 
Waste and 
Street 
Scene 
 

 
Environment, 
Communities 
& 
Partnerships 
 

 
Huntingdonshire 
Futures - 
Festival of 
Huntingdonshire
*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
16 Apr 
2024 
 

 
 
 

 
Paul Gibbons, Economic 
Development Officer Tel: 01480 
388074 Email: 
paul.gibbons@huntingdonshire.gov.
uk  
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Panel 
(Performance 
and Growth) 
 

 
CCTV 
Operations - 
Shared Services 
Extension *** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
18 Jun 
2024 
 

 
 
 

 
Neil Howard, CCTV Operations 
Manager Tel: 01480 388381 Email: 
neil.howard@huntingdonshire.gov.u
k   
 

 
 

 
Executive 
Councillor 
for 
Customer 
Services 
 

 
Performance 
& Growth 
 

P
age 29 of 170



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 10 of 10 

 
Annual Climate 
Update*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
18 Jun 
2024 
 

 
 
 

 
Helen Lack, Development Manager 
Tel: 01480 388658 Email: 
helen.lack@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
Executive 
Councillor 
for Climate 
and 
Environme
nt 
 

 
Environment, 
Communities 
& 
Partnerships 
 

P
age 30 of 170



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Corporate Plan Refresh 2024 
 
Meeting/Date:  Overview & Scrutiny (Performance and Growth), 

6 March 2024 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor Sarah Conboy, Executive Leader 
 
Report by:   Business Intelligence and Performance Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to consider and comment on the 
refreshed Corporate Plan, from the Cabinet report attached. 
 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

Page 31 of 170

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Title/Subject Matter:  Corporate Plan Refresh 2024 
 
Meeting/Date:   Cabinet – 19 March 2024  

Council – 27 March 2024 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor Sarah Conboy, Executive Leader 
 
Report by:    Business Intelligence and Performance Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The purpose of this report is to update Members on the refresh of the Corporate 
Plan, which includes revised lists of key actions and operational performance 
indicators for 2024/25. 
 
The Corporate Plan for 2023-2028 was adopted in March 2023 and established 
three priorities for the Council, with related outcomes set out through detailed 
outcome statements. These are accompanied by a list of actions and operational 
performance indicators. 
 
The actions are reviewed annually and are removed, amended or added to where 
work has been completed or new approaches have been identified, for example 
through pilot activity or as a result of engagement with partners and residents. 
Performance reporting has continued to evolve with new or amended operational 
performance measures proposed where better indicators have been identified. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Cabinet is 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
To endorse the refreshed Corporate Plan to Council (attached at Appendix 1). 
 
The Council is 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
To approve the refreshed Corporate Plan (attached at Appendix 1).

Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

Page 33 of 170



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The report is intended to update Members on the annual refresh of the 

Corporate Plan for 2023-2028 and to present actions and operational 
performance indicators for 2024/
[...]
 (Small site) 1.00 0.00% 

Mini - Movers (play and move sessions) (Large site) 2.00 0.00% 

P
age 168 of 170



Service Element Total Charge Change from 2023/24

£ %

Huntingdonshire District Council - Fees and Charges as at April 2024

Mini -Dribblers (sports sessions) 3.00 0.00% 

PEDALs 3.20 7.00% 

ONE LEISURE CONCESSIONARY MEMBERSHIP 

SCHEME

Impressions - DD Membership (Gym, Swim) - SOLO ANY SITE 17.50 0.00% 

Impressions - Pay as you Go (DAYTIME) - ADULT 2.50 0.00% 

Impressions - Pay as you Go (DAYTIME) - JUNIOR 2.00 0.00% 

Impressions - Induction (PAYG or Timed Product Users ONLY) 7.50 0.00% 

Gym 10 Session Pass 20.00 0.00% 

Swim - Adult - Pay as you Go 0.00 0.00% 

Swim - Junior - Pay as you Go 0.00 0.00% 

Swim - Under 3 - Pay as you Go 0.00 0.00% 

Swim - Family 0.00 0.00% 

Indoor Court Hire (Badminton Etc.) 3.00 0.00% 

Squash Court Hire (Daytime) 3.00 0.00% 

Fitness Classes (Olf) - Daytime 2.50 0.00% 

Right Start & Level 4 Exercise Classes 2.50 0.00% 

P
age 169 of 170



Service Element Total Charge Change from 2023/24

£ %

Huntingdonshire District Council - Fees and Charges as at April 2024

10 Session Pass - Group Exercise Class (D/T) 20.00 0.00% 

10 Session Pass – Walking Sports 20.00 0.00% 

Cyclone (Daytime) 0.00 0.00% 

Walking Sports 2.50 0.00% 

Exercise Referral Daytime 20.00 0.00% 

Escape 20.00 0.00% 

Leos Funzone etc. 0.00 0.00% 

One Card 0.00 0.00% 

P
age 170 of 170


	Agenda
	Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-Registerable Interests.
	Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council Meetings

	1 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	4 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
	Printed plan 1st March 2024 to 30th June 2024 Notice of Key Executive Decisions

	5 CORPORATE PLAN REFRESH 2024
	5. Corporate Plan Refresh Report
	1. PURPOSE of the report
	2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY?
	3. AMENDMENTS TO PRIORITIES AND OUTCOMES
	4. ACTIONS FOR 2024/2

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 6 
March 2024. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C M Gleadow – Chair. 
   
  Councillors A Blackwell, S Cawley, 

S J Corney, J E Harvey, S A Howell, 
R Martin, Dr M Pickering, R A Slade and 
N Wells. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
I D Gardener and A R Jennings. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors S J Conboy and B A Mickelburgh. 
 
 
 
65. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 31st January 2024 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

66. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
  

67. RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS   

 
 The responses to questions arising from previous meetings were 

noted.  
 
Councillor Pickering clarified that the issue with the Corporate 
Performance report layout was due to information being compiled 
together rather than on one page. The Officer was present at the 
meeting and was able to inform the Panel that this had been trialled 
and was not felt to be beneficial, however this would be further 
investigated and developed as appropriate.  
  

68. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 The Panel received and noted the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme and the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) which had 
been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st March 2024 
to 30th June 2024. 
  

69. CORPORATE PLAN REFRESH 2024   
 

 By means of a report by the Business Intelligence and Performance 
Manager, (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 



Corporate Plan Refresh 2024 report was presented to the Panel.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Wells requesting detail on the 
fleet decarbonisation plan, the Panel heard that the Council was 
looking at alternative fuels whilst assessing the challenges of new 
technologies. More detail would be sought from the Portfolio Holder 
and reported back to the Panel at a later date.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Blackwell relating to the 
Operational Performance Measures, the Panel heard that sickness 
reporting would continue via the quarterly performance reports and 
Employment Committee and that a range of data would be gathered 
and analysed going forward and in turn would drive policy 
development.  
 
The Panel heard, following a question from Councillor Cawley, that 
happiness would be measured via district level data from the Office 
for National Statistics. 
 
Following a further question from Councillor Cawley, the Panel heard 
that reporting on reductions in cardon emissions would be reported 
via the Climate Strategy, however the Panel were assured that robust 
measures were in place. It was observed by Councillor Cawley that 
an overarching timescale for this work would be helpful and would 
help reassure residents that work was being undertaken.  
 
Councillor Martin stated that it would be helpful to understand 
progress from the previous year’s report, the Panel were advised that 
this would be incorporated within the quarter 4 Corporate 
Performance report.  
 
The Panel were assured, in response to a query from Councillor 
Slade, that a robust communications plan was in place and that this 
sat alongside the Corporate Plan and would ensure that the right 
messages went to the right people at the right time.  
 
Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations contained within the report. 
  

70. FINANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24 QUARTER 3   
 

 By means of a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources, (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
Finance Performance Report 2023/24 Quarter 3 report was presented 
to the Panel.  
 
Following questions from Councillor Pickering, the Panel were 
assured that the refurbishment on the Fareham properties was in the 
snagging stage and due to come in within budget. The Panel were 
further assured that the vacant properties within the portfolio were not 
a cause for concern and that this was due to a quiet market rather 
than an issue with the properties themselves.  



 
In response to a question from Councillor Harvey, the Panel heard 
that an increase in income at Hinchingbrooke Country Park was due 
to increase in café sales and events at the site. The team were 
continuing to explore ways to maximise opportunities at the Park.  
 
Councillor Harvey enquired what actions were being taken to recover 
outstanding historical rents owed to the Council, particularly in relation 
to commercial rents following which, the Panel heard that full details 
would be sought and reported back at a future date.  
 
The Panel were advised, in response to a question from Councillor 
Harvey, that where tenants wished to, negotiations would be entered 
into to ensure practical rents were achieved whilst remaining 
commercially viable.  
 
Councillor Martin expressed concern over the service gap for the 
Street Cleansing service, the Panel heard that a service contract had 
been lost in this area and work was ongoing to address the issue.  
 
Following an observation from Councillor Slade about the street 
scene and state of properties in the Rowley Centre, St Neots, the 
Panel heard that a paper would be brought to a future meeting which 
would address the situation.  
 
An observation was made by Councillor Blackwell that there was a 
discrepancy in the number of properties within the table in section 4.3 
of the report. The Panel heard that this data would be checked and 
the resulting answer communicated back to the Panel.  
 
The Panel were assured, following a further question from Councillor 
Blackwell, that some of the vacant properties were of benefit to the 
Council without being let. The Panel were advised that further details 
around the scenario would be brought to a future meeting of the 
Panel.  
 
Councillor Martin enquired about the overspend forecast for Disabled 
Facilities Grant and asked for clarity because the Corporate 
Performance Report had indicated a backlog of DFGs which might 
suggest an underspend, the Panel heard that further details would be 
sought and brought to a future meeting of the Panel.  
 
Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations contained within the report. 
  

71. AMENDED FEES & CHARGES SCHEDULE   
 

 By means of a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources, (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
Amended Fees and Charges Schedule was presented to the Panel.  
 
It was confirmed to the Panel, following an enquiry from Councillor 



Pickering, that the revised schedule had been brought due to omitted 
fees and charges from the schedule brought to the Panel the previous 
month. The Panel heard that this was an administrative error and 
were assured that measures were in place to ensure it was not 
repeated.  
 
Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Council for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations contained within the report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


